The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh By-Law Number 2024-049

Being a by-law to authorize the execution of a Cost Sharing Agreement with the County of Essex for the construction works of Phase 2 for County Road 43 Improvements

Whereas the County of Essex is improving County Road 42 (CR42) from the City of Windsor to County Road 19 (Manning Road/CR19) and County Road 43 (CR43) just south of County Road 42 extending north to CP Rail. Phase 1 was completed last year, including work on storm sewers, sanitary sewers and watermains between Concession Road 11 and Pike Creek, as well as construction of temporary lanes for traffic and some minor utility relocations;

And whereas Phase 2 of this project includes the reconstruction and realignment of CR43 from CR42 to the CP Rail, construction of a roundabout at the intersection of CR42 and CR42, and the installation of new storm sewers and watermains to accommodate existing and future development.

And whereas the Town is desirous of entering into an Agreement to share the costs with the County for the construction works to complete Phase 2 of the County Road 43 Improvements;

And whereas under Section 5 of the *Municipal Act 2001, S.O. 2001 c.*M.25, the powers of a municipality shall be exercised by its Council by by-law.

Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of The Town of Tecumseh enacts as follows:

1. That the Mayor and the Clerk be and they are hereby authorized and empowered on behalf of The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh, to execute an Agreement between The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh and the County of Essex, a copy of which Agreement is attached hereto and forms part of the by-law and to do such further and other acts which may be necessary to implement the said Agreement.

Read a first, second, third time and finally passed this 28th day of May, 2024.

Gary McNamara, Mayor
Robert Auger, Clerk